LISTED ON: 01.07.2016
BEFORE LD. REGISTRAR COURT NO: 2

ITEM NO. 53

#### SECTION:XIV

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

# PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 7598-99/2015, 28464-66/2015, 29618-21/2015 & 28837/2015

STATE OF H.P. & ORS.

... PETITIONERS

**VERSUS** 

KUMUT KUMAR SAHNI AND ORS. ETC.

... RESPONDENTS

## OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 05.04.2016, when the Court was pleased to inter-alia pass the following Order:-

### "SLP(C) No. 21475-21487/2010

Service is complete. List the matters before the Hon'ble Court.

# SLP(C) No. 7598-7599/2015

Ld. Counsel for the respondent No.14 and 23 has filed the counter affidavit but has failed to file the vakalatnama. Four weeks time is granted to file the vakalatnama.

# SLP(C) No. 28464-28466/2015

Await the return of the service of notice already issued to the sole respondent in SLP(C) No. 28464/2015.

Service of notice is complete on the respondent in SLP(C) Nos. 28465-28466/2015 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

# SLP(C) No. 28837/2015

Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the respondent Nos. 1 to 5 shall be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioners within a period of four weeks.

# SLP(C) Nos. 29618,29619 and 29621/2015

Four weeks time is given to the served respondents to file the counter affidavit.

Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the unserved respondents shall be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioners within a period of four weeks.

## SLP(C) No. 29620/2015

The learned counsel for the petitioners shall within a period of four weeks file the fresh particulars of the respondent No. 35 and he shall also take appropriate steps for the service of notice to him within the same period.

. . 2 . .

Four weeks time is given to the served respondents to file the counter affidavit.

Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the unserved respondents shall be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioners within a period of four weeks.

List again on 1.7.2016."

# Service position of each matter is as under:-

# SLP(C) Nos. 7598-99/2015:-

It is submitted that there are 23 respondents in this matter. Mr. Balraj Dewan, Advocate has not filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 14 & 23 though he has filed counter affidavit on behalf of all the 23 respondents.

## SLP(C) Nos. 28464-66/2015:-

It is submitted that neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing notice to sole respondent in SLP(C) No. 28464/2015 received. Service is already complete in SLP(C) Nos. 28464-66/2016 but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is not complete on sole respondent in SLP(C) No. 28464/2015.

## SLP(C) No. 29618/2015:-

It is submitted that there are 10 respondents in this matter. No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 1, 2, 6, 7 & 10 though served with notice. Counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps to serve unserved respondent Nos. 3-5, 8, 9 so far.

Service is not complete on respondent Nos. 3-5, 8, 9.

# SLP(C) No. 29619/2015:-

It is submitted that there are 6 respondents in this matter. No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 2, 4 & 5 though servied with notice. Counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps to servce respondent Nos. 1, 3 & 6 so far.

Service is not complete on respondent Nos. 1, 3 & 6.

..3/-

..3..

# SLP(C) No. 29620/2015:-

It is submitted that there are 36 respondents in this matter. No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 3-6, 10, 11, 15-19, 21, 23, 25-29, 31, 32 though served with notice. Counsel for the petitioner has neither filed fresh particular of respondent No. 36 nor taken fresh steps to serve respondent Nos. 1, 2, 7-9, 12-14, 20, 2, 24, 30, 33-36.

Service is not complete on respondent Nos. 1, 2, 7-9, 12-\_\_\_, 20, 22, 24, 30, 33-36.

SLP(C) No. 29621/2015:-

It is submitted that there are 25 respondents in this matter. No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 3, 4, 5, 6, 10-12, 18, 22, 24 & 25 though served with notice. Counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps to serve respondent Nos. 1, 2, 7-9, 13-17, 19-21 & 23.

Service is not complete on respondent Nos. 1, 2, 7-9, 13-17, 19-21 & 23.

# SLP(C) No. 28837/2015:-

It is submitted that there are 5 respondents in this matter. Counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps to seve respondent Nos. 1 to 5 so far.

Service is not complete on respondent Nos. 1 to 5.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 30th DAY OF JUNE, 2016.

#### ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

## COPY TO:

Ms. Pragati Neekhra, Adv. Ch. No. No Chamber

Mr. M.C. Dhingra, Adv. Ch. No. 35 SCC

Mr Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv. Ch. No. 4 SCC

Mr. B. Y. Kulkarni, Adv. Ch. No. 225 SCC

Ms. Manju Sharma Jaitley, Adv. Ch. No.

Mr. Balraj Dewan, Adv. Ch. No. 108,

C. K. Daphtary Block, SCI

# ASSISTANT REGISTRAR